

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 082509

AMY SKUSE,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PFIZER, INC., JOHN D. WITZIG,
PAUL MANGEOT, and CONNIE COR-
BETT,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Civil Action

On Appeal from:

Superior Court of New Jersey,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No.: A-3027-17T4

Sat Below:

Hon. Jack M. Sabatino,
P.J.A.D.

Hon. Michael J. Haas, J.A.D.

Hon. Stephanie A. Mitterhoff,
J.A.D.

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

MAYER BROWN LLP

(An Illinois Limited Liability
Partnership)

Leah S. Robinson (NJ #02344-
2002)

1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

(212) 506-2500

Archis A. Parasharami
(pro hac vice to be
submitted)

Daniel E. Jones
(pro hac vice to be
submitted)

1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FAA REQUIRES STATES TO PLACE AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE ON EQUAL FOOTING WITH OTHER CONTRACTS.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED HEIGHTENED REQUIREMENTS ON ASSENT TO ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Click Of A Box To Acknowledge The Contractual Terms Plus Continued Employment Manifested Her Assent To Those Terms.....	6
B. Plaintiff Agreed To The Arbitration Provision By Continuing Her Employment With Pfizer For Thirteen Months After Receiving The Agreement.....	13
1. New Jersey law permits assent by conduct.....	13
2. Plaintiff’s continued employment constituted assent to the arbitration agreement.....	15
3. To the extent that <u>Leodori</u> categorically refuses to recognize continued employment as a valid means of assent to an arbitration agreement, it is inconsistent with the FAA.....	19
III. ARBITRATION OFFERS REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES AND BUSINESSES ALIKE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009)21

ADP, LLC v. Lynch,
No. 16-1053, 2016 WL 3574328
(D.N.J. June 30, 2016)9, 10, 11

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995)4

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011)5

Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.,
219 N.J. 430 (2014)11

Bourgeois v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
No. 11-2442, 2012 WL 42917 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2012)18, 19

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.,
428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)17

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)21

Crawford v. Beachbody, LLC,
No. 14-1583, 2014 WL 6606563
(S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014)13

Descafano v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.,
No. 15-7883, 2016 WL 1718677 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2016)18

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996)5, 19

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 2794

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)5

Fields v. Morgan Tire & Auto, Inc.,
No. 07-2715, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21788
(D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2008)18

<u>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,</u> 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<u>Furlough v. Capstone Logistics, LLC,</u> No. 18-2990, 2019 WL 2076723 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019)	12
<u>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.,</u> 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</u> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	21
<u>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.,</u> 32 N.J. 358 (1960)	9
<u>James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.,</u> No. 13-4989, 2016 WL 589676 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2016)	10
<u>Jaworski v. Ernst & Young U.S. LLP,</u> 441 N.J. Super. 464 (App. Div. 2015)	16, 17
<u>Jayasundera v. Macy's Logistics & Operations, Dep't of Human Resources,</u> No. 14-7455, 2015 WL 4623508 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2015)	18
<u>Johnson & Johnson v. Charmley Drug. Co.,</u> 11 N.J. 526 (1953)	14
<u>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Administrator of Fla., Inc.,</u> 236 N.J. 301 (2019)	11
<u>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	6, 20, 21
<u>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,</u> 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	4
<u>Leodori v. Cigna Corp.,</u> 175 N.J. 293 (2003)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,</u> 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	4
<u>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,</u> 173 N.J. 76 (2002)	16, 17
<u>McQuitty v. General Dynamics Corp.,</u> 204 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div. 1985)	14

<u>Mita v. Chubb Computer Servs., Inc.,</u> 337 N.J. Super. 517 (App. Div. 2011)	14
<u>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,</u> 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<u>Riverside Chiropractic Grp. v. Mercury Ins. Co.,</u> 404 N.J. Super. 228 (App. Div. 2008)	9
<u>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.,</u> 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959)	5
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	19
<u>Seawright v. Amer. Gen. Fin. Servs.,</u> 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<u>Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 457 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2019)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.,</u> 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan,</u> 128 N.J. 427 (1992)	13, 14
<u>Witkowski v. Thomas J. Lipton,</u> 136 N.J. 385 (1994)	14

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <u>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</u> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003 - Jan. 2004)	22, 24
Elizabeth Hill, <u>Due Process at Low Cost: An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration under the Auspices of the American Arbitration Association</u> , 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 777 (2003)	22, 23
Lewis L. Maltby, <u>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</u> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	24

<u>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2003)	12
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <u>Fairer, Better, Faster: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</u> , NDP Analytics (2019)	23, 24
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <u>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</u> (2004)	24
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> (1981).....	14
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <u>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</u> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017)	24
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <u>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</u> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	23
